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BUY Rs 55 January 25, 2007

Q3 FYO7 Result Update — Margin improvement steals the show

Paramount Communications reported good third quarter results. Revenues grew by 76.8% YoY but
only by 7.6% QoQ to Rs.949m. Profits witnessed a much sharper growth of 86.7% YoY and 9.4% QoQ
to Rs.122m. Operating margins have reported impressive improvement from 22.3% in Q2FYO07 and
20.6% in Q3FY06 to 23.0% due to better realisations, product mix and economies of scale. The
falling copper and Aluminium prices have also benefited the company. For 9MFYOQO7, revenues grew
by 83.1% and profits more than doubled to Rs.2,178m and Rs.283m respectively. EBITDA margins
improved by 4.2% percentage points to 22.8%.

There has been a major shift in the product mix during this year in favour of power cables and
railway cables. It accounted for 57%, and 31% this year as against 30% and 17% last year. The trend
is likely to continue going forward too.

The company has finished phase Il of its expansion plans and is ready to embark on Phase Ill. The
total cost of the project is estimated to be about Rs.10bn to funded by way of internal accruals and
funds raised from the FCCB. The company is already at an advanced stage of negotiation for land
acquisition. The scheduled date of completion is November this year. At peak capacity it will
generate incremental revenues of Rs.5bn. At this plant the company will also manufacture rubber
cables and housing wire.

We expect revenue growth of 73.8% in FYO7E, 110.8% in FYO8E and 45.0% in FYO9E to Rs.3,384m,
Rs.7,135m and Rs.10,345m respectively (these are lower than our previous estimates by 14% and
8% respectively). Profits are expected to rise from Rs.438m this year to Rs.950m in FYO8E and
Rs.1,607m in FYO9E. In spite of the downward revision in revenue estimates our profit estimates
have improved due to a significant jump in EBITDA margins. Based on the margins reported for
OMFY07, we have revised our margin assumptions upwards to 23.0% (as against previous
assumptions of 20.8%) and 23.2% in FYO8E and FYO9E

Based on the CMP, the stock appears extremely attractive at 13.5x FYO7E and 6.2X FYOS8E revised
earnings estimates of Rs.4.1 and Rs.8.9 (on a fully diluted, post split equity). Given the robust
demand scenario in the industry, strong growth momentum in revenues and the stable margins, we
feel that the stock is undervalued at the current market price and maintain our BUY rating.

(Stock price as on January 25, 2007)
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Key Figures

Y/e March

Net Sales (Rsm)

EBITDA  (Rs m)
EBITDA Margin (%)

PAT (Rsm)

EPS (Rs)

PER  (x)

Cash EPS  (Rs)

CPER  (x)

EV /EBITDA  (X)
ROE (%)
ROoCE (%)

* not adjusted for stock split

Q3 FY07 Result Overview

Y/e March

Net Sales
Expenses
Inc/ Dec in stock
Raw Materials
% of NS
Employee cost
% of NS
Other Mfg. Exp.
% of NS
Total Expenses
EBITDA
% of NS
Depreciation
EBIT
Interest
Other Income
PBT
Tax
Efft. tax rate (%)
PAT

Q3
FYO7

949

(226)
825
63.1
11
1.2
120
12.7
731
218
23.0

211
27

184
62
33.7
122

Q3
FY06

537

(34
400
68.3
8
15
51
9.6
426
111
20.6

105

99
34
34.1
65

FYO5

990
58
5.9
13
1.2*
46.5
3.1
17.9
12.8
3.7
5.2

yoy gr.

(%)
76.8

106.2

43.1

133.7

715
97.2
11.50
30.4
100.7
280.8
-90.0
86.2
85.3

86.7

FY06

1,947

388

19.9

215

3.9

14.0

4.4

12.6

2.8

48.0

28.3
Q2 oM
FY07 FYO07
882 2,178
(93) (402)
661 1,775
64.3 63.0
10 30
1.1 1.4
108 279
12.3 12.8
685 1,682
196 497
22.3 22.8
7 20
189 476
22 60
1 12
168 428
57 145
34.1 33.9
111 283

FYO7E
3,384
775
22.9
438
4.1
13.5
4.4
12.6
0.5
25.1
20.3

oM
FY06

1,190

(33)
829
66.9
22
1.8
150
12.6
969
221
18.6
16
206
17

192
63
33.0
129

yoy gr.

(%)
83.1

114.0

37.0

85.6

73.6
124.4

29.3
131.7
254.4
199.5
122.3
128.5

119.2

FYO8E

7,135
1,643
23.0
950
8.9
6.2
9.7
5.7
11
27.9
23.7

FY06

1,947

(113)
1,425
67.4
34
1.8
214
11.0
1,559
388
19.9
24
364
41

329
114
34.7
215

FYO7E

3,384

2,135
63.1
45
1.3
429
12.7
2,609
775
22.9
30
745
96

13
662
224
33.9
438

FYOOSE
10,345
2,402
23.2
1,607
15.0
3.7
16.1
3.4
0.8
34.8
28.9

(Rs m)

yoy gr.
(%)

73.8

49.9

32.0

100.8

67.3
99.8

245
104.8
133.6
119.7
101.5

96.9

103.9
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