

Shailee Shah 91-22-6632 2246 Research Analyst ShaileeShah@PLIndia.com

Paramount Communication

BUY

Rs 55

January 25, 2007

Q3 FY07 Result Update – Margin improvement steals the show

Paramount Communications reported good third quarter results. Revenues grew by 76.8% YoY but only by 7.6% QoQ to Rs.949m. Profits witnessed a much sharper growth of 86.7% YoY and 9.4% QoQ to Rs.122m. Operating margins have reported impressive improvement from 22.3% in Q2FY07 and 20.6% in Q3FY06 to 23.0% due to better realisations, product mix and economies of scale. The falling copper and Aluminium prices have also benefited the company. For 9MFY07, revenues grew by 83.1% and profits more than doubled to Rs.2,178m and Rs.283m respectively. EBITDA margins improved by 4.2% percentage points to 22.8%.

There has been a major shift in the product mix during this year in favour of power cables and railway cables. It accounted for 57%, and 31% this year as against 30% and 17% last year. The trend is likely to continue going forward too.

The company has finished phase II of its expansion plans and is ready to embark on Phase III. The total cost of the project is estimated to be about Rs.10bn to funded by way of internal accruals and funds raised from the FCCB. The company is already at an advanced stage of negotiation for land acquisition. The scheduled date of completion is November this year. At peak capacity it will generate incremental revenues of Rs.5bn. At this plant the company will also manufacture rubber cables and housing wire.

We expect revenue growth of 73.8% in FY07E, 110.8% in FY08E and 45.0% in FY09E to Rs.3,384m, Rs.7,135m and Rs.10,345m respectively (these are lower than our previous estimates by 14% and 8% respectively). Profits are expected to rise from Rs.438m this year to Rs.950m in FY08E and Rs.1,607m in FY09E. In spite of the downward revision in revenue estimates our profit estimates have improved due to a significant jump in EBITDA margins. Based on the margins reported for 9MFY07, we have revised our margin assumptions upwards to 23.0% (as against previous assumptions of 20.8%) and 23.2% in FY08E and FY09E

Based on the CMP, the stock appears extremely attractive at 13.5x FY07E and 6.2X FY08E revised earnings estimates of Rs.4.1 and Rs.8.9 (on a fully diluted, post split equity). Given the robust demand scenario in the industry, strong growth momentum in revenues and the stable margins, we feel that the stock is undervalued at the current market price and maintain our BUY rating.

(Stock price as on January 25, 2007)



Key Figures

Y/e March	FY05	FY06	FY07E	FY08E	FY09E	
Net Sales (Rs m)	990	1,947	3,384	7,135	10,345	
EBITDA (Rs m)	58	388	775	1,643	2,402	
EBITDA Margin (%)	5.9	19.9	22.9	23.0	23.2	
PAT (Rs m)	13	215	438	950	1,607	
EPS (Rs)	1.2*	3.9	4.1	8.9	15.0	
PER (x)	46.5	14.0	13.5	6.2	3.7	
Cash EPS (Rs)	3.1	4.4	4.4	9.7	16.1	
CPER (x)	17.9	12.6	12.6	5.7	3.4	
EV / EBITDA (x)	12.8	2.8	0.5	1.1	0.8	
RoE (%)	3.7	48.0	25.1	27.9	34.8	
RoCE (%)	5.2	28.3	20.3	23.7	28.9	

* not adjusted for stock split

Q3 FY07 Result Overview

Y/e March	Q3 FY07	Q3 FY06	yoy gr. (%)	Q2 FY07	9M FY07	9M FY06	yoy gr. (%)	FY06	FY07E	yoy gr. (%)
Net Sales	949	537	76.8	882	2,178	1,190	83.1	1,947	3,384	73.8
Expenses										
Inc/ Dec in stock	(226)	(34)		(93)	(402)	(33)		(113)	-	
Raw Materials	825	400	106.2	661	1,775	829	114.0	1,425	2,135	49.9
% of NS	63.1	68.3		64.3	63.0	66.9		67.4	63.1	
Employee cost	11	8	43.1	10	30	22	37.0	34	45	32.0
% of NS	1.2	1.5		1.1	1.4	1.8		1.8	1.3	
Other Mfg. Exp.	120	51	133.7	108	279	150	85.6	214	429	100.8
% of NS	12.7	9.6		12.3	12.8	12.6		11.0	12.7	
Total Expenses	731	426	71.5	685	1,682	969	73.6	1,559	2,609	67.3
EBITDA	218	111	97.2	196	497	221	124.4	388	775	99.8
% of NS	23.0	20.6	11.50	22.3	22.8	18.6		19.9	22.9	
Depreciation	7	6	30.4	7	20	16	29.3	24	30	24.5
EBIT	211	105	100.7	189	476	206	131.7	364	745	104.8
Interest	27	7	280.8	22	60	17	254.4	41	96	133.6
Other Income	0	1	-90.0	1	12	4	199.5	6	13	119.7
PBT	184	99	86.2	168	428	192	122.3	329	662	101.5
Tax	62	34	85.3	57	145	63	128.5	114	224	96.9
Efft. tax rate (%)	33.7	34.1		34.1	33.9	33.0		34.7	33.9	
PAT	122	65	86.7	111	283	129	119.2	215	438	103.9

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to taken as the wever, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein. Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its cilents or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.